
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COOPERATION


RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 51

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04th FEBRURARY, 2026

Computerization of cooperative societies

51 # Shri Mahendra Bhatt:

Will the Minister of COOPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of primary cooperative societies computerized in the country;

(b) the State-wise details thereof;

(c) whether Government has formulated any policy for appointing computer-literate personnel for this purpose; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION

(SHRI AMIT SHAH)

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (D) IN RESPECT OF

RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 51 FOR REPLY ON 4TH FEBRUARY, 2026

ASKED BY SHRI MAHENDRA BHATT REGARDING COMPUTERIZATION OF

COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES


(a) and (b): Government of India is implementing this Project of Computerization of functional Primary Agriculture Credit Societies (PACS) with a total financial outlay of ₹2,516

Crore which has now been increased upto 2925.39 Crore which entails bringing all the functional PACS onto an ERP (Enterprise Resource Planning) based common national software, linking them with NABARD through State Cooperative Banks (StCBs) and District Central Cooperative Banks (DCCBs). Total 61,478 Primary Agriculture Credit Societies (PACS) have been computerised and onboarded on ERP. The state-wise details are at Annexure ‘A’.

(c) and (d): Though the formulation of policy of appointment of personnel at PACS is in the domain of respective States/UTs government, the PACS Computerisation Project provides for extensive training and Hand Holding support to the existing PACS functionaries with a view to build their computer literacy and capacity to utilize the ERP Software, the details of which are as under:-


i) Training of PACS personnel on ERP usage, data entry, and operational modules such as accounting, credit, procurement, and distribution,

a) 2 Days ERP Software training to PACS officials

b) 14 Days Hand-holding training to PACS officials by System Integrator (SI)

ii) Refresher training as per the needs and requirement of PACS;

iii) Regular webinars, helplines, and user manuals in regional languages for ease of adoption.

iv) Cost per PACS in the project of Computerization of PACS is Rs. 10,198/- per PACS which accumulates to Rs. 64.24 Crore.


Annexure ‘A’

PACS Computerization Project Status

S. No State/UTs

Total Sanctioned

PACS ERP Onboarded

1 Maharashtra 12178 12028

2 Bihar 4495 4478

3 Gujarat 6216 5705

4 Andhra Pradesh 2037 2021

5 Chhattisgarh 2028 2028

6 Rajasthan 8525 6157

7 Jharkhand 2797 1479

8 Punjab 3482 3172

9 Madhya Pradesh 5455 4532

10 J&K 708 537

11 Himachal Pradesh 1885 1376

12 Haryana 710 624

13 Uttar Pradesh 6257 3061

14 Karnataka 5894 4337

15 Assam 850 577

16 Tripura 475 267

17 Sikkim 131 107

18 Goa 86 51

19 Puducherry 45 45

20 ANI 46 46

21 Mizoram 99 25

22 Ladakh 10 10

23 Nagaland 231 102

24 DNH & DD 9 4

25 Arunachal Pradesh 139 13

26 Uttarakhand 1216 669

27 Manipur 308 199

28 Meghalaya 330 11

29 Tamil Nadu 4561 4509

30 West Bengal 4187 3308

31 Odisha * 4240 0

  Total 79630 61478


*Odisha has recently joined this project

